

No. 21-614

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRIAN GREEN,

Petitioner,

v.

PIERCE COUNTY, WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the Washington Supreme Court*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF OF
THE CATO INSTITUTE AND
REASON FOUNDATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

Manuel S. Klausner
LAW OFFICES OF MANUEL
S. KLAUSNER
5538 Red Oak Drive
Los Angeles, CA 90068
(213) 675-1776
mklausner@klausnerlaw.us

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
Trevor Burrus
Thomas A. Berry
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

November 23, 2021

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER	1
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THIS CASE IS AN OPPORTUNITY TO CLARIFY WHEN SPEAKER-BASED DISCRIMINATION TRIGGERS HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY	3
A. This Court Has Often Expressed Skepticism of Speaker-Based Discrimination But Has Not Fully Set Out When It Triggers Heightened Scrutiny in and of Itself.....	3
B. Lower Courts Have Often Cabined <i>Citizens United’s</i> Speaker-Based Discrimination Rule to “Political Speech” ..	6
II. THE COURT SHOULD CLARIFY THAT ACCESS TO GOVERNMENT INFORMATION IS A FIRST AMENDMENT CONCERN.....	8
III. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO ESTABLISH A BASELINE RIGHT OF EQUAL ACCESS TO GOVERNMENT INFORMATION	12
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ark. Writers' Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987)	5
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass'n of Political Consultants</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020)	6
<i>Brinkman v. Budish</i> , 692 F. Supp. 2d 855 (S.D. Ohio 2010).....	7
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	3, 4, 9
<i>Doe v. Harris</i> , 772 F.3d 563 (9th Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>Dumiak v. Vill. of Downers Grove</i> , 475 F. Supp. 3d 851 (N.D. Ill. 2020)	8
<i>Ex parte Odom</i> , 570 S.W.3d 900 (Tex. App. Hous. 1st Dist. 2018)	7
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	12
<i>Fusaro v. Cogan</i> , 930 F.3d 241 (4th Cir. 2019)	7, 9, 11
<i>Gannett Co. v. DePasquale</i> , 443 U.S. 368 (1979)	9
<i>Houchins v. KQED, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 1 (1978)	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Int'l Union of Operating Eng'rs, Local 139 v. Daley</i> , 983 F.3d 287 (7th Cir. 2020)	8
<i>L.A. Police Dep't v. United Reporting Publ'g Corp.</i> , 528 U.S. 32 (1999)	11, 15
<i>Leathers v. Medlock</i> , 499 U.S. 439 (1991)	6

<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	5
<i>McBurney v. Young</i> , 569 U.S. 221 (2013).....	9
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	5
<i>Nat’l Ass’n for the Advancement of Multijurisdiction Practice v. Castille</i> , 799 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2015) ...	8
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	4
<i>Pell v. Procunier</i> , 417 U.S. 817 (1974).....	10
<i>Pennekamp v. Florida</i> , 328 U.S. 331 (1946).....	12
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	6
<i>Saxbe v. Wash. Post Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 843 (1974).....	10
<i>SD Voice v. Noem</i> , 380 F. Supp. 3d 939 (D.S.D. 2019).....	7
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	4, 11
<i>Time Warner Cable Inc. v. FCC</i> , 729 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Time Warner Cable, Inc. v. Hudson</i> , 667 F.3d 635 (5th Cir. 2012)	5
<i>Turner Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	3, 6
<i>Vt. Soc’y of Ass’n Execs. v. Milne</i> , 172 Vt. 375 (2001).....	5
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927).....	4
<i>Wis. Educ. Ass’n Council v. Walker</i> , 705 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2013)	8

Statutes

Wash. Rev. Code § 42.56.250(8).....	14
Wash. Rev. Code § 5.68.010(5).....	14

Other Authorities

Ashutosh Bhagwat, <i>Producing Speech</i> , 56 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1029 (2015)	15
Barry P. McDonald, <i>The First Amendment and the Free Flow of Information: Towards a Realistic Right to Gather Information in the Information Age</i> , 65 Ohio St. L.J. 249 (2004).....	11
Eugene Volokh, <i>Freedom for the Press as an Industry, or for the Press as a Technology - From the Framing to Today</i> , 160 U. Pa. L. Rev. 459 (2012).....	13
Michael Kagan, <i>Speaker Discrimination: The Next Frontier of Free Speech</i> , 42 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 765 (2015).....	4
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Reconsidering Citizens United as a Press Clause Case</i> , 123 Yale L.J. 412 (2013).....	15
Sonja R. West, <i>The Majoritarian Press Clause</i> , 2020 U. Chi. Legal F. 311 (2020)	14
Wash. H. Bill Rep. E2SHB 1317, 61st Legis. (2010).....	15
Wesley J. Campbell, <i>Speech-Facilitating Conduct</i> , 68 Stan. L. Rev. 1 (2016).....	10
